MINUTES OF THE BOROUGH OF EAST RUTHERFORD
MAYOR & COUNCIL SINE DIE MEETING HELD ON
JANUARY 1, 2024
AT ONE EVERETT PLACE

SINE DIE MEETING WAS CALLED TO ORDER BY MAYOR LAHULLIER
AT 11:30AM. FLAG SALUTE WAS HELD. THE FOLLOWING OPEN
PUBLIC MEETING STATEMENT WAS READ:

This meeting is the Sine Die Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of East
Rutherford and is called pursuant to the provisions of the Open Public Meetings Law. This
meeting was transmitted to the two newspapers listed below on December 13, 2023, posted on
the bulletin board at the Municipal Building and has remained continuously posted as the
required notices under the Statute. In addition, a copy of this notice is and has been available to
the public and is on file in the office of the Municipal Clerk.

The Herald News The Record

ROLL CALL:

Councilmember Present Absent

Ravettine

Cronk

Alvarez

Lorusso

Bulger

Sltaltal bl bl b

DeRosa

Also present was Borough Clerk Danielle Lorenc and Attorney Gerald Salerno
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Mayor Lahullier submitted the open and executive session minutes from December 19, 2023, for
approval:

Moved: Councilman Ravettine
Second: Councilman Lorusso
Roll Call: All present voted aye

Mayor Lahullier asked for a motion to open the meeting to the public for any questions regarding
the consent agenda items only:

Moved: Councilman Ravettine
Second: Councilman Bulger
Roll Call: All present voted aye

Mayor Lahullier asked if any citizen wished to be heard - there were none

Mayor Lahullier asked for a motion to close the meeting to the public regarding the consent
agenda items:

Moved: Councilman Ravettine
Second: Councilman Bulger
Roll Call: All present voted aye

Mayor Lahullier then put forth the following Consent Agenda items and asked for their
approval:

Moved: Councilman Ravettine
Second: Councilman Lorusso
Roll Call: All present voted aye

RESOLUTIONS: #179, #180, #181, #182, #183



Resolution #179 — 2023
WHEREAS, a Special Emergency Note sale of $300,000.00 was held by the Chief Financial
Officer with bids being received on December 7, 2023 for notes being sold on December 21,
2023 and maturing on October 21, 2024; and
WHEREAS, the following bid(s) were received:

Bidder Price Net Interest Rate
Kearny Bank $300,000.00 4.7500%

WHEREAS, the low bidder for the note was Kearny with a price of $300,000.00 and a net
interest rate of 4.7500%.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of East
Rutherford that the Chief Financial Officer’s determination and award certificate for the sale of a
$300,000.00 Special Emergency Note (for Stormwater Mapping) to Kearny is hereby ratified.

Resolution #180 — 2023

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has reported to the Borough Council of the Borough of
East Rutherford that unforeseen demands have arisen requiring greater expenditures in certain
2023 budget accounts;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of East
Rutherford that the following transfer of 2023 budget accounts be approved.

FROM:
SALARIES AND WAGES:
116-111 Employee Group Insurance 39,000.00
S 39,000.00
TO:
OTHER EXPENSES:
112-114 Buildings & Grounds-Contracted Services 15,000.00
325-117 DCRP 4,000.00
276-821 Vehicle Maintance 20,000.00

S 39,000.00




RESOLUTION #181 —2023

WHEREAS, at the Borough, a payment for 4" Quarter property taxes in the amount of
$1,552.66 was applied to Block 38 Lot 14 in error; and

WHEREAS, this payment was reversed out and put onto the correct property, Block 11 Lot 11,
leaving an open balance on Block 38 Lot 14; and

WHEREAS, the Tax Collector will remove the interest accrued as owner of the property
immediately came in with a new check after being notified of the issue.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of East
Rutherford hereby approve the following removal of interest in the amount $15.83 on the

property below.

A Guerriero Builders Inc. Block 38 Lot 14
248 Hoboken Rd 248 Hoboken Rd

East Rutherford, NJ 07073
Interest Removal Amount: $15.83

RESOLUTION #182 —2023

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:5-17 allows for the cancellation of property tax overpayments or
delinquent amounts in the amounts of less than $10.00; and

WHEREAS, the governing body may authorize the Tax Collector to process, without further
action on their part, any cancellation of property tax overpayments or delinquencies of less than
$10.00

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of East
Rutherford, New Jersey that the Tax Collector, William Curran be authorized to cancel said tax
amounts as deemed necessary on the attached list of properties.



Block
6
7
9
12
16.02
44
46
64
66
66
66
66
68
79
79
105.02

13
15
29
73
85
88
106.01
108.03

Lot

13

31
1.03
13
19

13
22
25
1.08
21
15

27

13

13
1.01

Qual

c000e

c00b8

Amount

0.02 Delinquent
0.4 Delinquent
7.78 Delinquent
0.08 Delinquent
0.01 Delinquent
0.02 Delinguent
5.79 Delinquent
0.51 Delinquent
0.1 Delinquent
0.02 Delinquent
2.45 Delinquent
0.02 Delinquent
1.89 Delinquent
0.56 Delinquent
0.02 Delinquent
0.01 Delinquent
1.32 Delinquent

0.48 Delinquent

0.05 Delinquent
0.01 Delinquent
1.86 Delinquent
8.48 Delinquent
0.71 Delinquent
0.05 Delinquent
0.01 Delinquent
0.01 Delinquent

Over or Delinquent

Tax or Sewer
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RESOLUTION #183 —2023

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following payments made by the Chief Financial Officer from
Kearny Bank during the month of December 2023 be ratified:

Wire Transfers to the Payroll and Payroll Deductions Accounts

Date Account Net Payroll Payroll Agency Total
12/07/23 | Current $313,514.17 $197,463.84 $510,978.01
12/21/23 | Current 319,271.88 201,808.81 521,080.69
12/28/23 | Current 401.10 18.53 419.63
12/07/23 | P.W.U.C. 4,258.70 2,643.82 6,902.52
12/21/23 | P.W.U.C. 4,475.62 2,725.01 7,200.63
Total $641,921.47 $404,660.01 | $1,046,581.48
Other Payments
Date Account | Check # Payee Amount
12/01/23 | Current 49735 § Paychex of New York $3,394.00
Total $3,394.00
REQUESTS: eNone
LIST OF BILLS: Attached
SUPPLEMENTAL LIST OF BILLS:
Other Bill List Payments
December 31, 2023
Fund Check # Payee Amount
Developers Escrow 1016 Beckmeyer Engineering PC $11,331.25
Developers Escrow 1017 James T. Novello, Esq. 2,186.25

TOTAL

$13,517.50
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COMMITTEE REPORTS

Mavyor’s Report — Mayor Lahullier

Wished everyone Happy New Year

Fire/Squad — Councilman Cronk

Wished everyone Happy New Year

DPW/Recycling/Vehicle Maint/Bldg & Grounds — Councilman Ravettine

Wished everyone Happy New Year

Finance/Bldg. Dept/Civic Affairs — Councilman Lorusso

Wished everyone Happy New Year

Police/Court/Board of Education/IT — Councilman Alvarez

Wished everyone Happy New Year

Recreation/Board of Ed/Access for All — Councilman Bulger

Wished everyone Happy New Year

Military Banners — Councilman DeRosa

Wished everyone Happy New Year

Engineer’s Report — Glenn Beckmeyer

Wished everyone Happy New Year



Attorney’s Report — Gerald Salerno

Wished everyone Happy New Year
In the process of drafting new resolutions and ordinances for the January meeting

Also looking into the two pieces of fire equipment that he was asked about — he will have an
update this week

Mayor Lahullier asked for a motion to open the citizen’s hearing:

Moved: Councilman Lorusso

Second: Councilman Bulger

Roll Call: All present voted aye

Mayor Lahullier asked if anyone from the public wished to be heard — there were none
Mayor Lahullier asked for a motion to close the citizen’s hearing:

Moved: Councilman Ravettine

Second: Councilman Lorusso

Roll Call: All present voted aye

Mayor Lahullier asked for a motion to adjourn the Sine Die Meeting at 11:36AM:
Moved: Councilman Ravettine

Second: Councilman Lorusso
Roll Call: All present voted aye
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Danielle Lorenc, RMC



